

TERRITORY OF GUAM OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR AGAÑA, GUAM 96910 U.S.A.

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 94-13

AMENDING EXECUTIVE ORDER NOS. 93-15 AND 94-02 TO CONTINUE THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION'S ADMINISTRATION OF THE YOUTH CORRECTIONAL FACILITY.

WHEREAS, since November 9, 1993 the Department of Corrections has administered the Youth Correctional Facility pursuant to the provisions of Executive Orders 93-15 and 94-02; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Corrections' administration of the Youth Correctional Facility has proved prudent; and

NOW, THEREFORE, I JOSEPH F. ADA, Governor of the Territory of Guam, pursuant to the authority vested in me by the Organic Act of Guam, as amended, hereby extend the jurisdiction of the Department of Corrections over the Youth Correctional Facility for an additional 120 days and order that Paragraph 6 of Executive Order 93-15, as amended by Executive Order 94-02 is amended to read:

6. the Department of Corrections shall transfer to the Department of Youth Affairs administration of the Youth Correctional Facility no later than 448 days from the promulgation of the order.

SIGNED AND PROMULGATED at Agana, Guam this <u>26th</u> day of September, in the year of Our Lord, Nineteen Hundred and Ninety-Four.

JOSÉPH F. ADA Governor of Guam

COUNTERSIGNED:

FRANK F. BLAS

Lieutenant Governor Guam